MINUTES

STATE OF IDAHO
OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD

Boardroom - Boise, Idaho

February 12-16, 1990

A regular meeting of the Idaho Outfitters and Guides Licensin
Board was convened Monday, February 12, 1990 at 0800 hours with
all Board members, except Dale Baird, present. Board Executive
Director, Dean Sangrey, Board Attorney, Dallas Burkhalter, and
Board Enforcement Coordinator, Al Lewis, also present.

Executive Director's Report: Executive Director, Dean Sangervy,
reviewed and updated the Board as regards on-going activity since
the last Board meeting.

Leo Dub: The Board reviewed Mr. Dub's application for emplovment
as an enforcement agent and upon recommendation of Board's
Executive Director and Enforcement Coordinator that 1) the services
of an additional enforcement agent would enhance the Board's
enforcement program, and 2) Mr. Dub is P.0.S.T. certified and
gualified to be employed as an enforcement agent, MSC (Crane—-
Epley) THAT THE BOARD EMPLOY MR. DUB AS AN ENFORCEMENT AGENT.

H. Spence Warner, dba South Fork Lodge: Mr. Warner met before the
Board in a show cause hearing for suspension or revocation of his
outfitter license for the alleged employment of unlicensed guides.

Executive Session: Pursuant to Idaho Code Sec. 67-2345, motion by
Crane (Crane - aye, Epley - ave, Miller - aye, Meiners - aye) that
Board go into Executive Session to discuss potential litigative
matters. Session commenced at 1045 hrs. and ended at 1100 hrs.
with no decisions made.

H. Spence Warner, dba South Fork Lodge: The Board, following the
show cause hearing in consideration of Mr. Warner's alleged
employment of unlicensed guides, determines the following Findings
of Fact: 1) On August 2, 1989, H. Spence Warner, dba South Fork
Lodge, did employ Mr. Buchenroth, Mr. Thompson, and Mr. Lowe as
fishing guides; 2) Mr. Buchenroth, Mr. Thompson, and Mr. Lowe were
unlicensed at the time they were checked, August 2, 1989, by Idaho
Outfitters and Cuides Licensing Board's enforcement agent, Arlo
Larsen; 3) Mr. Buchenroth, Mr. Thompson, and Mr. Lowe did forfeit
bond on the citation for unlicensed guiding which is eguivalent to
a conviction according to Idaho Code Section 36-2113(b); and 4) Mr.
Warner did admit that he employed Mr. Buchenroth, Mr. Thompson, and
Mr. Lowe on August 2, 1989 as fishing guides and that they were not
licensed at that time. In consideration of these findings of fact,
the conclusion of law is as follows: 1) that Mr. Warner did indeed
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employ Mr. Buchenroth, Mr. Thompson, and Mr. Lowe as guides, when
they were not licensed, in violation of Idaho Code Section 36-
2113(a}(9), following which, MSC (Epley--Miller) THAT THE BOARD,
IN VIEW OF THE FOREGOING FINDINGS OF FACT, AND CONCLUSION OF LAW,
AND IN LIEU OF REVOCATION OR SUSPENSION OF MR. H. SPENCE WARNER'S
OUTFITTER LICENSE, 1) IMPOSE A FINE PURSUANT TO RULE 64 OF THE
IDAHO OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD RULES AND REGULATIONS,
IN THE AMOUNT OF $400 FOR EACH COUNT, FOR A TOTAL FINE OF $1200;
AND 2) ISSUE MR. H. SPENCE WARNER'S CUTFITTER LICENSE FOR THE 1990-
91 LICENSE YEAR AS PROBATIONARY. TERMS OF SAID PROBATION SHALL BE
THAT NO AMENDMENT TO MR. WARNER'S OUTFITTER OR GUIDE LICENSE WILL
BE APPROVED AND THAT HE NOT VIOLATE ANY STATE, FEDERAL, OR LOCAL
LAW DURING THE COURSE OF THE PROBATION YEAR ENDING MARCH 31, 1991.

World Wide River Expeditions, Inc./Richard Jones, Designated Agent:
Messrs Jones and Merlin F. Goode, Diamond Mountain Outfitters, met
with the Board regarding the proposed sale and transfer of business
by and between Mr. Goode and World Wide River Expeditions,
Inc./Richard Jones, Designated Agent. Following the interview
before the Board concerning the proposed sale and transfer of Mr.
Goode's business which has been licensed for conduct of float
boating on SA6, MSC (Miller--Epley) THAT THE BOARD 1) APPROVE THE
PROPOSED SALE AND TRANSFER OF BUSINESS AS OUTLINED BEFORE THE
BOARD, 2) APPROVE WORLD WIDE RIVER EXPEDITIONS, INC. REQUEST TO
BECOME LICENSED AS WORLD WIDE RIVER EXPEDITIONS, INC. #1 AND #2,
3) DIRECT THAT LICENSE BE ISSUED PENDING COMPLETION OF PAPER WORK,
NAMELY ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION FILED WITH THE STATE OF IDAHO, AND
AN UPDATED OPERATING AREA DESCRIPTION, AND 4) APPROVE MR. JONES AS
DESIGNATED AGENT FOR WORLD WIDE RIVER EXPEDITIONS, INC. #2,
QUALIFIED TO GUIDE.

The Board recessed for lunch at 1145 hours and reconvened at 1300
hours.

Ridge W. Taylor, dba Arbon Valley Hunting Company: The Board
reviewed the complaint filed against Ridge W. Taylor, dba Arbon
Valley Hunting Company, by Larry G. Ferguson for Mr. Taylor's
allegedly having hunted on Mr. Ferguson's private property this
past hunting season without Mr. Fergsuson's permission to do so.
Following discussion of this matter and in consideration of
testimony offered by Enforcement Agent Arlo Larsen, MSC
(Crane—-—-Epley) THAT MR. TAYLOR BE BROUGHT BEFORE THE BOARD IN A
SHOW CAUSE HEARING FOR SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF HIS LICENSE IN
VIOLATION OF IDAHO CODE 36-2113(a)(8). (Administrative Note: The
Board may wish to call Mr. Ferguson, Nellie Brown, and Mat Morris
as witnesses dependent upon Board's attorney's recommendation.)

Idaho Big Game, Inc./Jon C. Goodman, Designated Agent: The Board
reviewed Mr. Goodman's file with respect to Board's attorney's
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memorandum regarding Board's efforts to service Mr. CGoodman with
notification of denial on his 1989-90 outfitter license
application. Mr. Burkhalter advises that adequate service has been
served and the period of any application for hearing regarding this
license denial has passed. Therefore, the Board can move forward
to consider the relicensing of this area. Following discussion of
this matter, MSC (Crane-—-Epley) THAT THE BOARD, 1) DECLARE THE AREA
RELINQUISHED, THEREBY INITIATING CONSIDERATION OF RELICENSING THE
OPERATING AREA IN QUESTION UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF RULE 28(c); 2)
THAT A LETTER BE ADDRESSED TO THE FOREST SERVICE, MOOSE CREEK
RANGER DISTRICT AND THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME ADVISING
THEM OF THE BOARD'S POSITION IN THIS REGARD AND ASKING THEIR
RESPONSE AND RECOMMENDATION AS TO RELICENSING OF THE OPERATING
AREA; 3) THAT UPON RECEIPT OF RESPONSE, THAT THE BOARD PROCEED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF RULE 28(c) IN CONSIDERING THE
RELICENSING OF THIS AREA; 4) THAT IN COOPERATION WITH LEMHI COUNTY
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY, JORDON SMITH, IN PROSECUTION OF THIS CASE,
THE BOARD AUTHORIZES AN EXPENDITURE OF UP TO $1000 AS WITNESS FEES
TO ASSIST IN SAID PROSECUTION.

Richard E. Grunch, dba The Grunch Bunch: The Board reviewed Mr.
Grunch's file, noting the extensive number of complaints that have
recently been filed against Mr. Grunch regarding his last year's
hunting activities. Following a discussion of this matter, MSC
(Epley--Crane) THAT MR. GRUNCH BE BROUGHT BEFORE THE BOARD IN A
SHOW CAUSE HEARING FOR VIOLATION OF IDAHO CODE 36-2113(a)(2, 5, 7,
9, 10, 12, and 14).

Bitterroot National Forest/West Fork McGruder Ranger District:
The Board reviewed correspondence received regarding Forest Service
issuance of special use permits to private parties in excess of the
14 day camping limit as associated with alleged cougar hunting
activities. Such permits appear to have been issued to Larry Rose,
Clint XKidd, and two other individuals. Following a discussion of
this matter, MSC (Epley--Crane) THAT A LETTER BE ADDRESSED TO THE
BITTERROOT NATIONAL FOREST, MCGRUDER RANGER DISTRICT, HERB
SPRATLEN, ACTING DISTRICT RANGER, REQUESTING CLARIFICATION OF THEIR
ISSUANCE OF SUCE PERMITS IN EXCESS OF THE 14 DAY LIMIT AS REGARDS
THE POTENTIAL FOR ILLEGAL OUTFITTING ACTIVITY.

Rich Cook, dba Cook's Idaho Adventures: The Board reviewed Mr.

Cook's file and outfitter license application for the purchase of
Hells Canyon Adventures/Gary Armacost, Designated Agent, jet boat
business on the Lower Salmon River (SA7A, SATB and SA8). Following
Mr. Cook's interview before the Board, and in consideration of this
application, MSC (Epley--Crane) THAT THE BOARD 1) APPROVE THE SALE
AND TRANSFER OF BUSINESS WITH LICENSE ISSUED FOR THE BALANCE OF THE
1989-90 LICENSE YEAR, AND 2) HOLD RENEWAL OF SAID LICENSE FOR THE

“oi



STATE OF IDAHO Page 4
OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING ROARD

MINUTES - February 12-16, 1990

Proceedings of the 12th

1990-91 LICENSE YEAR UNTIL APPROPRIATE SPECIAL USE PERMITS FROM THE
LAND MANAGING AGENCY (BLM) ARE RECEIVED.

Outdoor Company, Inc./Larry Hoff and Steve Ricks, Designated

Agents: Messrs. Hoff and Ricks met with the Board relative to
their outfitter license application for the conduct of various
outfitted activities in the McCall/Donnelly area. They were

informed that the Forest Service has notified the Board that they
wish to initiate the Memorandum of Understanding, Amendment 1, Step
1 to ascertain the need for outfitted activities in the reguested

operating area. Messrs Hoff and Ricks did submit additional
information for their file leaving only the land manager sign-off
and completion of the outfitter exam to complete their

application. Following a discussion of this matter, MSC (Miller-
-Crane) THAT THE BOARD 1) CONCUR IN THE FOREST SERVICE REQUEST AND
SO NOTIFY THE FOREST SERVICE, NEW MEADOWS RANGER DISTRICT, AL
BECKER, RESOURCE ASSISTANT, THAT THE MOU, STEP 1, SHOULD BRE
TRIGGERED, AND REQUEST THEM TO PROCEED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MOU,
AND 2) ADDRESS A LETTER TO MESSRS HOFF AND RICKS TO SO ADVISE THEM
OF THE BOARD/FOREST SERVICE ACTION AND THAT NO FURTHER PROCESSING
OF THEIR APPLICATION WILL BE MADE PENDING COMPLETION OF THE MOU
PROCESS.

Lazy J Outfitters, Inc./Larry Jarrett, Designated Agent: The Board
reviewed Mr. Jarrett's file regarding the show cause hearing in
which he was to appear before the Board for alleged outfitting
outside of his operating area. Following review of the file and
papers submitted by Mr. Jarrett's attorney, John Sutton, in which
they claim that 1) this was not an outfitted activity, therefore
no outfitting was involved to place Mr. Jarrett outside his
operating area boundary, and 2) appropriate action was not taken
in a timely manner in accordance with Idaho Code 36-2114(a) wherein
the 60 day limit is cited for such action to be taken. Following
consideration of this matter, and upon recommendation of Board's
attorney, MSC (Epley—-Crane)} THAT THE MATTER BE DISMISSED.

Teton Valley Lodge, Inc./Randy Berry, Designated Agent: The Board
reviewed Mr. Berry's file regarding his scheduled appearance before
the Board on a show cause hearing for alleged employment of an
unlicensed guide. Board's attorney and Executive Director
previously met with Mr. Mike Crapo, Mr. Berry's attorney, at which
time a stipulated settlement was tentatively agreed to, i.e., Teton
Valley Lodge would agree to pay an appropriate fine with the
understanding that no other adverse action would be taken against
the license, namely the issuance of a probationary license. In
consideration of this matter, MSC (Miller--Epley) THAT THE BOARD
ACCEPT BOARD'S ATTORNEY'S RECOMMENDATION THAT THE STIPULATED
SETTLEMENT BE MADE WITH THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS: 1) THAT A $500
FINE BE ASSESSED; 2) THAT NO FURTHER PROBATIONARY ACTION BE TAKEN
AGAINST TETON VALLEY LODGE, INC./RANDY BERRY, DESIGNATED AGENT, FOR
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THE 1989-90 LICENSE YEAR; 3) THAT THE BOARD INSTRUCT ITS ATTORNEY
TO PROCEED WITH THE STIPULATED SETTLEMENT; AND 4) AUTHORIZE THE
CHAIRMAN TO SIGN SAID SETTLEMENT ONCE CONCLUDED.

Wild River Outfitters, Inc./Richard A. "Tony" Bradbury, Jr.,
Designated Agent: The Board reviewed Wild River Outfitters, Inc.
file relative to their scheduled show cause hearing to appear
before the Board for alleged violation of Rule 53 of the Idaho
Outfitters and Guides Licensing Board Rules and Regulations. In
discussing this matter, Board's Attorney advises that the
Bradburys' had retained the services of a new attorney, Mr. Phillip
Gordon. Mr. Gordon had contacted the Board's attorney requesting
a continuance of the case to enable him to adequately prepare for
said hearing. Following consideration of this matter, MSC (Miller-
-Crane) THAT SAID CONTINUANCE BE GRANTED UNTIL THE APRIL BOARD
MEETING.

High Country Outfitters, Inc./Quentin Selby, Designated Agent: The
Board reviewed High Country Outfitters, Inc., file relative to the
ongoing litigation in this matter. Board's attorney advises 1)
that Mr. Selby has now exhausted all appeal rights regarding this
case, and 2) the operating area assigned to High Country
Outfitters, Inc./Quentin Selby, Designated Agent is thereby
relinquished and can now be considered for relicensing under the
purview of the Idaho Outfitters and Guides Licensing Board Rules
and Regulations, Rule 28(c). Following discussion of this matter,
MSC (Epley--Crane) THAT THE BOARD 1) DECLARE THE OPERATING AREA
FORMERLY LICENSED TO HIGH COUNTRY OUTFITTERS, INC./QUENTIN SELBY,
DESIGNATED AGENT, RELINQUISHED THEREBY TRIGGERING IDAHO OUTFITTERS
AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD RULES AND REGULATIONS, RULE 28(c); 2)
WILL CONSIDER RELICENSING OF THIS OPERATING AREA UNDER THE PURVIEW
OF RULE 28(c); 3) CONTACT THE PAYETTE NATIONAL FOREST, KRASSEL
DISTRICT, REGARDING RELICENSING OUTFITTED ACTIVITIES WITHIN THE
OPERATING AREA TO REQUEST THEIR RECOMMENDATIONS REGARDING SAME IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING, AMENDMENT 1: AND
4) CONTACT THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME TO REQUEST THEIR
RECOMMENDATION AS TO RELICENSING OF THIS OPERATING AREA FOR CONDUCT
OF OUTFITTED ACTIVITY.

Hells Canyon Adventures, Inc./Gary Armacost, Designated Agent: The
Board reviewed Mr. Armacost's file regarding the Day Use Permits
below Hells Canyon, SN7, to note the January 16, 1990 letter from
Mr. Ed Cole regarding the issuance of special use permits for
conduct of this activity. Following review of this file, and in
consideration of Mr. Cole's letter to the Board, the Board concurs
in the action taken by the Chairman by letter dated February 7,
1990 in which Capital City Supervisor, Dave Rittersbacher was
notified of the Board's declaration of an impasse in accordance
with the Memorandum of Understanding, Amendment 2 as regards this
situation.
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Quaker Hill Conference, dba Backcountry and Beyond/Scott Childs,
Designated Agent: The Board reviewed Quaker Hill Conference's
letter and petition requesting a declaratorvy judgement to exclude
them from the purview of the Idaho Outfitters and Guides Act, Title
36, Chapter 21. Review of this request and
consideration/discussion of Board attorney's recommendations
(letter dated February 9, 1990) in which he enumerates A) the
following findings of fact: 1) Quaker Hill Conference, dba
Backcountry and Beyond, holds itself out to the public by being
available for usage by church groups affiliated with Quaker Hill
Conference, vouth groups, troubled vouth homes, rehabilitation
centers, and State agencies; 2) Quaker Hill Conference provides
facilities for consideration; 3) Quaker Hill Conference is a non-
profit organization; and 4) Quaker Hill Conference maintains, or
otherwise uses equipment for compensation for the conduct of
recreational outdoor activities, including hazardous excursions
{(backpacking, rock climbing, cross-country skiing, and wilderness
activities); and B) the following conclusions of law: 1) Quaker
Hill Conference, dba Backcountry and Beyond, is an outfitter within
the purview of the Idaho Outfitters and Guides Licensing Board Act;
and 2) the Idaho Outfitters and Guides Act does not exempt non-
profit organizations, therefore Quaker Hill Conference's petition
for exemption from the Idaho Outfitters and Guides Act is
recommended for denial, following which MSC (Epley--Crane) THAT THE
BOARD ADOPT SAID RECOMMENDATION BY BOARD'S ATTORNEY AND SO NOTIFVY
QUAKER HILL CONFERENCE, DBA BACKCOUNTRY AND BEYOND, THAT THEIR
PETITION IS DENIED. AUTHORITY FOR THIS DECISION IS PURSURANT TO
IDAHO CODE 36-2102(b), WITH FURTHER REFERENCE TO IDAHQ ATTORNEY
GENERAIL INFORMAL GUIDELINE DATED SEPTEMBER 19, 1983.

Paul Resnick, dba Shepp Ranch: The Board reviewed Paul Resnick's
file, noting allegations of unlicensed float trips being conducted
during the summer of 1989. Following review of this matter and
testimony offered by certain Forest Service employees who
reportedly observed this alleged illegal activity, MSC (Epley--
Miller) THAT PAUL RESNICK, DBA SHEPP RANCH, BE BROUGHT BEFORE TEE
BOARD IN A SHOW CAUSE HEARING FOR THE ALLEGED CONDUCT OF AN
UNLICENSED ACTIVITY, NAMELY FLOAT BOATING ON SAG6. AUTHORITY FOR
THIS ACTION IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH IDAHO CODE 36-2113(a)(8ii).

Parley R. Perks: The Board reviewed a letter received from the
Idaho Department of Fish and Game, in which they have addressed a
letter to Mr. Perks, dated January 30, 1990 in response to his
inguiry as to the status of "swap hunting" arrangements within the
State of Idaho. Following a discussion of this inguiry and its
implication in so far as its falling within the purview of the
Idaho Outfitters and Guides Act, Title 36, Chapter 21, the Board
directs that its Executive Director address a letter to Mr. Perks
outlining that said activity would indeed fall within the purview
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of the Idaho Outfitters and Guides Act and would require being
licensed by the Board for conduct of said proposed activities.

Board Attorney Update: Board Attorney, Dallas Burkhalter, updated
the Board regarding various legal matters currently pending before
the Board.

Enforcement Coordinator: Board Enforcement Coordinator, Al Lewis,
updated the Board regarding various pending and ongoing enforcement
matters.

The Board recessed for the evening at 1725 hours. The Board
reconvened on Tuesday, February 13, 1990 at 0830 hours with all
Board members, except Dale Baird, present. Board Attorney and

Executive Director also present.

Patrick Prentice and Bruce Duncan, dba Selkirk Guiding and
Outfitting: The Board reviewed Messrs Prentice and Duncan's file
and outfitter license application for the conduct of deer, elk,
goat, moose, bear, cougar, predator and bird hunting; trailrides;
backpacking; snowmobiling; and photography trip activities in Fish
and Game Management Unit 1 and 4A. They are proposing to purchase
that portion of Grizzly Outfitters/Rick Lindsay, Designated Agent,
outfitting business in these respective Fish and Game units.
Following a review of the file, together with Mr. Duncan's
enforcement file and in consultation with the Idaho Department of
Fish and Game regarding this application, MSC (Crane--Epley) THAT
THE BOARD DENY THE APPLICATION OF PATRICK PRENTICE AND BRUCE
DUNCAN, DBA SELKIRK GUIDING AND QUTFITTERS, TO BECOME LICENSED IN
FISH AND GAME MANAGEMENT UNITS 1 AND 4A. AUTHORITY FOR THIS DENIAL
IS PURSUANT TO IDAHO CODE 36-2109(b)(5) AND (c), AND 36-2113(a)(6,
14).

Mike Crevelt, dba Team Adventures Serving the Community-TASC:
Messrs Crevelt and Stan Siewart met with the Board regarding their
outfitter license application for the conduct of activities serving
disadvantaged vouth. Following the interview with Mr. Crevelt,
wherein he expressed a desire to obtain an outfitter's license in
providing necessary services to disadvantaged youth, it was the
Board's position that such a license would be considered upon his
providing completed paperwork necessary for the Board to take final
action on his application. Said paperwork should be available to
the Board for final decision at its April meeting.

Board Minutes - December Meeting: The Board reviewed the December
4-8, 1989 Board meeting minutes, following which MSC
(Crane--Epley) THAT THE MINUTES BE APPROVED AS CORRECTED.
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Board Minutes - January Special Meeting: The Board reviewed the
January 10, 1990 Special Board meeting minutes, following which MSC
(Epley--Crane) THAT THE MINUTES BE APPROVED AS READ.

Mike Johnson/McCall Area Sleigh Rides: The Board reviewed the Mike
Johnson/McCall area sleigh ride situation regarding whether Mr.
Johnson would be reguired to have an outfitter license for conduct
of sleigh rides within the McCall, Idaho, citv limits. Following
a discussion of this matter, MSC (Epley-—-Crane) THAT THE BOARD DEEM
SAID SLEIGH RIDES CONDUCTED WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF MCCALL,
IDAHO, AS NOT FALLING WITHIN THE PURVIEW OF THE ACT AND THAT THE
BOARD FURTHER DIRECT THAT A LETTER BE ADDRESSED TO MR. JOHNSON TO
ADVISE HIM OF THE BOARD'S POSITION IN THIS REGARD.

Fiscal Report: The Board reviewed the fiscal status of the Board's
operating budget for the months of December and January, following
which MSC (Epley--Miller) THAT THE FISCAL REPORTS BE APPROVED AS
SUBMITTED.

Bruce T. Butler, dba Smokey Mountain Outfitters: Mr. Butler and
Mr. Hugh Jochannson met with the Board regarding Mr. Butler's
outfitter license amendment regquests for: 1) the addition of bear
and cougar hunting within that area to which he 1is currently
licensed, and 2) consideration of expanding his operating area
boundaries. Following a discussion of this proposed amendment
request, Mr. Butler has elected to drop his request for operating

rea boundary expansion due the fact that the requested operating
area extension(s) are currently licensed to other ocutfitters, and
therefore not available to be licensed to him. In consideration
of his amendment request for bear and cougar hunting within his
currently licensed operating area boundary, MSC (Epley--Crane)
THAT THE BOARD 1) APPROVE MR. BUTLER'S AMENDMENT REQUEST FOR THE
CONDUCT OF BEAR AND COUGAR HUNTING WITHIN HIS CURRENTLY LICENSED
OCPERATING AREA BOUNDARY; 2) THAT SAID APPROVAL IS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE LIMITATIONS RECOMMENDED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME
LETTER TO THE BOARD RECEIVED JANUARY 8, 1990, NAMELY LION HUNTING
ACCESS IN UNIT 43 BE BY SNOWSHOES OR SXIS ONLY, NO MOTORIZED
VEHICLES ARE AUTHORIZED DURING THE FEEDING SEASON 3) THAT HARVEST
FOR UNIT 43 BE LIMITED TO TWO (2) LIONS PER WINTER; 4) THAT HARVEST
OF LION IN UNIT 44 BE LIMITED TO ONE (1) LION PER WINTER; AND 5)
THAT NO LION HUNTING IS AUTHORIZED IN UNIT 48. FURTHER IT IS THE
APPLICANT'S DESIRE THAT THIS LICENSE BE AMENDED FOR THE 1989-90
LICENSE SEASON TO PERMIT ADVERTISING TO MOVE FORWARD.

The Board recessed for lunch at 1140 hours and reconvened at 1300
hours.

Dave Stucker: The Board reviewed Mr. Stucker's file regarding his
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license for the conduct of bear and cougar hunting on the New
Meadows Ranger District and other operating areas within both the
Payette and Boise National Forests. The Board further noted that
Mr. Stucker has not yet secured the necessary special land use
permits from the land managing agency for the conduct of said
activities. Following review and discussion of this matter, the
Board directs that Mr. Stucker's application for renewal of
license, if and when received, be held and he be notified that
receipt of his application has been noted, however, no further
action will be taken on renewal until he shows proof of having
secured the necessary special use permits from the land managing
agency.

Marlene West: The Board reviewed Marlene West's December 11, 1989
letter in which she expressed concern regarding the assignment of
exclusive areas for outfitting activities within the State of
Idaho. Following a discussion of this matter, the Board directs
that a2 letter be addressed to Ms. West expressing the Board's
appreciation for her letter and stating that under Idaho law and,
additionally, the Memorandum of Understanding that the Board has
with the land managing agencies (U.S. Forest Service and Bureau of
Land Management), the Board believes her concern is one that should
not apply to the State of Idaho.

Private Land Outfitting Permission Criteria: The Board reviewed
a proposal that is suggested to be added as a condition on hunting
outfitter operating area descriptions as well as those river
outfitters operating area descriptions who have land based
activities. It is also recommended as an inclusion in the proposed
rules package. Such statement or condition reads as follows: "An
outfitted operation(s) on any private land(s) within an operating
area approved by the Board is not authorized unless signed
permission/lease is obtained from the private land owner(s), or
their agent(s), and filed with the Board." Following a discussion
of this matter, MSC (Crane--Epley) THAT THIS CONDITION BE APPROVED
FOR INCLUSION ON APPROPRIATE OPERATING AREA DESCRIPTIONS AND
FURTHER THAT IT BE MADE A PART OF THE PROPOSED RULES PACKAGE FOR
ADOPTION AS A GENERAL BOARD RULE.

Ronald L. Sherer, dba Steel Mountain Outfitters: Mr. Sherer met
with the Board regarding his outfitter license amendment request
for the addition of bear and cougar hunting in Units 43 and 44.
During discussion of this matter with Mr. Sherer, he indicated that
he had withdrawn his bear hunting request but that he was still
interested in the conduct of cougar hunting. In further discussion
of this matter, the Board stated it was its position that they did
not license an individual into another operating area for conduct
of hunting activities wherein the other licensed outfitter was
interested in or was conducting the applied for activities.
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Following a discussion of this matter, MSC (Miller--Epley) THAT
RONALD L. SHERER, DBA STEEL MOUNTAIN OUTFITTERS, AMENDMENT REQUEST
FOR THE CONDUCT OF COUGAR HUNTING IN FISH AND GAME MANAGEMENT UNITS
43 AND 44 BE DENIED. AUTHORITY FOR THIS DENIAL IS PURSUANT TO
IDAHO CODE 36-2109(b)(5) AND IDAHO OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING
BOARD RULES AND REGULATIONS, RULE 19(f).

Petition - Little North Fork Clearwater River: The Board reviewed
a petition received from Leo Crane, dba Clearwater Outfitters, to
go to rules making to add a section of the Little North Fork
Clearwater River to Rule 57(a) for the conduct of float boating
activity. Following a review and discussion of this petition, MSC
(Miller--Epley, Crane abstains) THAT THE BOARD ACCEPT THE PETITION
AND GO TO RULES MAKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STATE ADMINISTRATIVE
PROCEDURES ACT.

Lemhi County Joint Use Bear and Cougar Area/Custer County Joint Use
Cougar Area: The Board reviewed the material compiled regarding
these joint use areas and current licensees who have been and
continue to be licensed in conduct of hunting activities for either
bear and cougar or cougar alone. Following review and
consideration of this matter, the Board directs the Executive
Director to again contact the Idaho Department of Fish and Game,
and Salmon and Challis National Forests for a review and update of
their recommendations regarding joint use of the Lemhi/Custer
County areas. Assuming these materials are available for the April
Board meeting, the Board will review same and initiate appropriate
action to notify affected outfitters of the Board's intent to take
action under the criteria of the Idaho Outfitters and Guides
Licensing Board Rules and Regulations, Rule 24, in resolution of
this continuing problem of joint use for bear and cougar
hunting/cougar hunting activities in Lemhi and Custer counties.

Mike J. Stockton, dba Stockton Outfitting: The Board reviewed Mr.
Stockton's file and operating area description, noting that by
Board action of March 14, 1989, it had inadvertently licensed Mr.
Stockton for spring bear hunting in Fish and Game Management Unit
10, an area which was previously licensed to Lester "Zeke" West for
spring bear hunting, thereby creating a "stacked" situation.
Following a review and discussion of this matter, the Board directs
that a letter be addressed to Mr. Stockton to advise him of the
Board's oversight in this regard and stating that the Board desires
to correct this problem by asking if he would be willing to
relinguish his spring bear hunting in Fish and Game Management Unit
10 to enable correcting a stacked bear hunting situation which is
contrary to Board licensing procedure policy and Idaho Department
of Fish and Game recommendation.

The Board recessed for the evening at 1700 hours. The Board
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reconvened on Wednesday, February 14, 1990, at 0820 hours with all
Board members, except Dale Baird, present. Board Attorney,
Executive Director, and Enforcement Coordinator are also present.

Ron Beitelspacher, dba Idaho Outfitters: Mr. Beitelspacher met
with the Board regarding a conviction he received for violation of
Idaho Fish and Game law. Following a discussion of this matter
before the Board and hearing Mr. Beitelspacher's explanation of the
circumstances surrounding same, MSC (Crane--Epley) THAT THE BOARD
ISSUE RON BEITELSPACHER, DBA IDAHO QUTFITTERS, OUTFITTER AND GUIDE
LICENSES PROBATIONARY FOR THE 1990-91 SEASON WITH TERMS OF SAID
PROBATION BEING THERE SHALL BE NO VIOLATION OF LOCAL, STATE, OR
FEDERAL LAW DURING THE TERM OF PROBATION EXPIRING MARCH 31, 1991.

Bill Schiess: Mr. Schiess met with the Board concerning his
petition to the Board to increase the current limitation of eight
(8) outfitters authorized on Henry's Lake by one to enable him to
be licensed there for the conduct of power boat fishing. Mr.
Schiess 1is a property owner and operates a motel and other
recreational facilites adjacent to the lake and is very interested
in becoming licensed on this body of water. During the course of
the interview, the Board's position was explained relative to
acceptance or denial of a petition, that this had gone to rules
making in 1986 and it was the Board's position to not go back to
rules making relative to his petition at this time. Mr. Schiess
was advised that the Board is very interested in his allegations
of non-use on Henry's Lake and that they will consider this
information and initiate appropriate actions to investigate the
situation at Henry's Lake. Following which, MSC (Crane--Epley)
THAT THE BOARD NOT ACCEPT MR. SCHIESS' PETITION TO GO TO RULES
MAKING ON HENRY'S LAKE, AND THAT A LETTER BE ADDRESSED TO MR.
SCHIESS OUTLINING THE BOARD'S POSITION REGARDING THIS PETITION AND
ALLEGED NON-USE ACTIVITIES AT HENRY'S LAKE.

Omni Sports, dba The Snug Company/Brian Brockette, Designated
Agent, and Russell Gore, dba Rusty Gore's Salmon River Jet Boat and
Float Trips: Messrs Brockette and Gore met with the Board
regarding the proposed sale and transfer of Rusty Gore's float
boating business on SA2 to Omni Sports, dba The Snug Company/Brian
Brockette, Designated Agent. Following the interview before the
Board regarding this matter, MSC (Miller--Crane) THAT 1) THE BOARD
APPROVE THE SALE OF RUSSELL GORE, DBA RUSTY GORE'S SALMON RIVER JET
BOARD AND FLOAT TRIPS, FLOAT BOATING AND FISHING BUSINESS ON SA2
TO OMNI SPORTS, DBA THE SNUG COMPANY/BRIAN BROCKETTE, DESIGNATED
AGENT; 2) BRIAN BROCKETTE NOT BE LICENSED TO GUIDE UNTIL SUCH TIME
AS HE IS QUALIFIED TO GUIDE FLOAT BOATING ON SA2; AND 3) THAT MR.
GORE BE EMPLOYED BY OMNI SPORTS UNTIL MR. BROCKETTE IS LICENSED TO
GUIDE ON SAZ2.

acq
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The Board recessed for lunch at 1210 hours and reconvened at 1310
hours.

Executive Session: Pursuant to Idaho Code Sec. €7-2345, motion by
Epley (Crane - aye, Epley - aye, Miller - aye, Meiners - avye) that
Board go into Executive Session to discuss potential litigative
matters. Session commenced at 1410 hrs. and ended at 1415 hrs.

K. Thomas Mehler, dba Mehler Charter Service: Mr. Mehler met with
the Board in a show cause hearing for conviction of violating Idaho
Fish and Game law. During the course of the hearing, the following
findings of fact were established: 1) Mr. Mehler was found guilty
of violating Fish and Game law for having multiple gear on three
occasions; 2) Mr. Mehler was found guilty of hunting in a closed
area on one occasion; 3) Mr. Mehler admits to these violations of
Fish and Game law; 4) Mr. Mehler has paid fines assessed for
violation of these laws; 5) Mr. Mehler, In the course of the
hearing, explained that the violations for having multiple gear in
the water were due to his professional occupation of developing
fishing gear and that in the conduct of such experiments no
passengers or outfitted clientele were a party to these operations.
In consideration of these findings of fact, the conclusions of law
are as follows: 1) Mr. Mehler is indeed in violation of Idaho
Code 36-2113(a)(58); and 2) due to the repeated violation of Fish
and Game law, that such activity does indeed constitute unethical
and unprofessional conduct in wviolation of Idaho Code 36-
2113(a)(6). Following consideration of these findings of fact and
conclusions of law, MSC (Crane--Epley) THAT THE BOARD 1) IMPOSE A
$200 FINE RELATIVE TO VIOLATION OF 36-2113(a)(5), AND 2) PLACE MR.
MEHLER ON PROBATION FOR ONE YEAR WITH THE CUSTOMARY TERMS OF
PROBATION BEING NO VIOLATION OF LOCAL, STATE OR FEDERAL LAW, NOR
ANY AMENDMENT BE MADE TO HIS OUTFITTER LICENSE DURING THE COURSE
OF THE PROBATION, WHICH WILL END MARCH 31, 1991.

Murray "Bat" Masterson and Mel Masterson, dba Coeur d'Alene
Outfitters/David Bobbitt, dba Coeur d'Alene Outfitters: Messrs.
Murray and Mel Masterson, a partnership, appeared before the Board
together with David Bobbitt, regarding the proposed sale and
transfer of business by and between Mr. Bobbitt and the Mastersons.
Following the interview and discussion of the proposed sale and
transfer of business, MSC (Epley--Crane) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE
SAID TRANSFER OF BUSINESS PENDING THE COMPLETION OF NECESSARY
PAPERWORK, NAMELY AN AMENDMENT TO THE PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT SHOWING
THE ACTION TO BE TAKEN UPON DISOLUTIONMENT OF SAID PARTNERSHIP;
SATISFACTORY COMPLETION OF THE OUTFITTERS EXAM; AND PAVMENT OF
FEES. FURTHER, THAT THE OPERATING AREA BOUNDARIES AND LICENSED
ACTIVITIES AND LICENSE RESTRICTIONS ARE ONE AND THE SAME AS
FORMERLY LICENSED TO DAVID BOBBITT, dba COEUR D'ALENE OUTFITTERS
(See addendum #1).
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Sean Christopher Peterson: The Board reviewed Mr. Peterson's file
and 1989-90 Guide license application to become licensed as a lead
backcountry alpine ski guide. Following review of the file and
the technical advisory committee recommendation as to Mr.
Peterson's gqualifications, MSC (Miller--Crane) THAT MR. PETERSON'S
1989-90 GUIDE LICENSE APPLICATION FOR LEAD BACKCOUNTRY ALPINE
SKI GUIDE BE APPROVED.

Sevy Guide Service, Inc./Robert J. Sevy, Designated Agent: The
Board reviewed Mr. Sevy's outfitter license amendment reguest for
the conduct of forest grouse hunting. Upon review of the file and
finding that he is licensed for float boating activities on MF1,
MF2, SA8, OW1l and JB1, MSC (Epley--Crane) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE
SEVY GUIDE SERVICE, INC.'sS, QUTFITTER AMENDMENT REQUEST FOR THE
CONDUCT OF FOREST GROUSE HUNTING ON MF1 AND MF2 ONLY.

Kenneth Jafek, dba War Eagle Outfitter and Guides: The Board
reviewed Mr. Jafek's outfitter file, finding that in the course of
review and approval of his outfitter amendment request for the
addition of trailriding and fishing in Unit 55, dated March, 1989,
and subsegquent Board approval of said amendment request, that they
erroneously included Fish and Game Management Units 52, 52A, 56 and
57 in said approval. Following consideration of this oversight by
the Board, MSC (Epley-—-Crane) THAT THE BOARD, BY ADMINISTRATIVE
AMENDMENT, CORRECTLY ISSUE THE AMENDMENT REQUEST FOR FISHING AND
TRAILRIDE ACTIVITIES IN FISH AND GAME MANAGEMENT UNIT 55 ONLY.

L. Quention Cook: The Board reviewed Mr. Cook's request regarding
the status of his guide license. Following a review and discussion
of this matter, the Board directs that a letter be addressed to Mr.
Cook stating that in clarification of his request as regards the
status of his guide license, that the Board has been informed by
his employing outfitter, Leo Crane, dba Clearwater Outfitters, that
Mr. Cook is no longer in his employ. Mr. Cook's guide license is
therefore invalid until such time as he 1is again employed by
another outfitter and so notifies the Board of his re-emplovment
for the balance of this license year ending March 31, 1990.

Steven English: The Board reviewed Mr. English's file to note that
a letter had been received from Mr. English's emploving outfitter,
Roger Monger, stating that Mr. English was no longer in his employ.
Following which, the Board directs that a letter be addressed to
Mr. English stating that the Board received said letter from his
employing outfitter stating that he was no longer in his employ,
and that his guide license is therefore invalid until such time as
he is again emploved by a licensed outfitter and so notifies the
Board of his re-employment for the balance of this license year
ending March 31, 1990.
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Charles C. Boyd, dba Salmon River Experience: The Board reviewed
Mr. Boyd's outfitter license amendment request for the addition of
mountain bike touring in conjunction with and concurrent to his
currently licensed activity of float boating on wvarious river
reaches, namely SA7A, SA7B, and SA8. Following review of this file
and operating plan, and in consideration of the hazards involved
as regards public health, safety, and welfare, MSC (Meiners--
Miller) THAT THE BOARD DENY MR. BOYD'S OQUTFITTER LICENSE AMENDMENT
REQUEST FOR THE CONDUCT OF MOUNTAIN BIKE TOURING ALONG SA7A, SATB,
AND SAS8. AUTHORITY FOR THIS DENIAL IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH IDAHO
CODE 36-2101, 36-2109(b)(4); AND IDAHO OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES
LICENSING BOARD RULES AND REGULATIONS, RULE 19.

Lost Lakes Outfitters, Inc./Albert Latch, Designated Agent: The
Board reviewed Lost Lakes Cutfitters, Inc./Albert Latch, Designated
Agent, outfitter amendment request for the addition of trailrides
in Fish and Game Management Unit 12, in the wvicinity of Lolo Pass
along the Montana/Idaho stateline. Review of the application finds
that it i1s incomplete in that no worded operating area description
was provided. Following which, MSC (Miller--Crane) THAT LOST LAKES
OUTFITTERS, INC./ALBERT LATCH, DESIGNATED AGENT, OUTFITTER
AMENDMENT REQUEST FOR THE CONDUCT OF TRAILRIDES IN FISH AND GAME
MANAGEMENT UNIT 12, IN THE VICINITY OF LOLO PASS ALONG THE
MONTANA/IDAHO STATELINE, BE APPROVED, BUT THAT AMENDED LICENSE NOT
BE ISSUED UNTIL SUCH TIME AS AN APPROPRIATE WORDED AREA DESCRIPTION
IS RECEIVED OUTLINING THE BOUNDARIES OF THE OUTFITTING AREA
REQUESTED AND APPROVED BY THE CHAIRMAN. (See addendum #2)

Boulder Outdoor Survival School, Inc./David L. Wescott, Designated
Agent: The Board reviewed Boulder Outdoor Survival School, Inc.'s
file noting the December 18, 1989 letter from the Department of
Fish and Game outlining their concerns regarding the outfitter
amendment reguest for the conduct of activities in Fish and Game
Management Units 60 and 60A. The Board further noted that this
amendment request had been approved previously for conduct of
requested activities. However, in view of the Idaho Department of
Fish and Game's more recent recommendations, MSC (Crane--Eplev)
THAT THE BOARD, BY ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENT, AMEND BOULDER OUTDOOR
SURVIVAL SCHOCL, INC.'S OQUTFITTER LICENSE TO COMPLY WITH THE
RESTRICTIONS AS SET FORTH IN THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND
GAME'S LETTER DATED DECEMBER 18, 1989 AS REGARDS REQUESTED
ACTIVITIES IN FISH AND GAME MANAGEMENT UNITS 60 AND G60A. (See
addendum #3)

The Board recessed for the evening at 1650 hours. The Board
reconvened on Thursday, February 15, 1990, at 0830 hours. All
Board members, except Dale Baird, are present. Board Executive
Director, Board Attorney, and Enforcement Coordinator are also
present.

el
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Idaho Outfitters and Guides Association/Amy L. Hoover: The Board
reviewed Ms. Hoover's February 13, 1990 letter to the Board
concerning the proposed Centennial Float Trip being sponsored and
booked by the Idaho Outfitters and Guides Association. Ms. Hoover
requests guidance as to how to proceed in putting this +trip
together relative to involved outfitters or other individuals who
may be participating in the Centennial Float Trip scheduled for
late June - early July, 1990. Following review and discussion of
this proposal, MSC (Miller--Epley) THAT THE BOARD FINDS THE
PROPOSED CENTENNIAL FLOAT TRIP AS BEING OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE
ACT AS A DONATED TRIP AS A PARTICIPATORY ACTIVITY WITHIN THE IDAHO
CENTENNIAL YEAR CELEBRATION WHEREIN THE IDAHO OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES
ASSOCIATION SERVES AS A SPONSORING ORGANIZATION AROUND WHICH THE
TRIP WILL BE BOOKED WITH AND CONDUCTED BY LICENSED IDAHO
OUTFITTERS. FURTHER, THAT A LETTER BE ADDRESSED TO MS. HOOVER
ADVISING HER OF THE BOARD'S POSITION IN THIS REGARD.

David P. Markham, dba Adventure Outdoors: The Board reviewed Mr.
Markham's outfitter license application in which he had reguested
licensing as an outfitter for the conduct of llama tours in the
Sun Valley area and which, by prior Board action, said request had
been denied. Mr. Markham requested a hearing before the Board
regarding this denial. This is the time and place for the hearing,
however, Mr. Markham called the Board to request a continuance of
said hearing to allow him more time to gather additional
information before appearing before the Board. The continuance was
granted with the hearing to be held at the next Board meeting in
April.

Kurt W. Selisch, dba Middle Fork Wilderness Outfitters: The Board
reviewed Mr. Selisch's file and his letter of December 31, 1989 in
which he requests a Board exemption to Idaho Outfitters and Guides
Licensing Board Rules and Regulations, Rule 53, as was granted to
him during the 1988 float season. However, since granting this
exemption to Rule 53 in 1988, the Board has developed waiver forms
to be used in this instance. Both the participants in the float
trip and the outfitter involved must sign waivers assuming full
responsibility for their actions. These are not on file. MSC
(Epley--Crane) THAT MR. SELISCH'S REQUEST BE APPROVED SUBJECT TO
RECEIPT OF SIGNED WAIVER FORMS FROM BOTH THE OUTFITTER AND
PARTICIPANTS REGARDING THIS REQUESTED WAIVER TO RULE 53.

Hughes River Expeditions, Inc./Jerry Hughes, Designated Agent/

Kurt W. Selisch, dba Middle Fork Wilderness Outfitters/Omer H.
Drury: The Board reviewed the files of the respective licensees
in consideration of the proposed sale and transfer of business by
and between the parties involved, namely, that Hughes River
Expeditions, 1Inc./Jerry Hughes, Designated Agent and Kurt W.
Selisch, dba Middle Fork Wilderness Outfitters, would purchase Omer
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H. Drury's float boating business on the Middle Fork of the Salmon
River, MF1 and MF2. Following a review of the contract of sale and
schedule 1 attached thereto, and in consideration of the proposed
sale and transfer of business, MSC (Miller--Epley) THAT 1) THE
PROPOSED SALE OF THE OMER H. DRURY FLOAT BOATING BUSINESS ON MF1
AND MF2 BE APPROVED AND TRANSFERRED AS PROPOSED TO HUGHES RIVER
EXPEDITIONS, INC., AND KURT W. SELISCH, DBA MIDDLE FORK WILDERNESS
OUTFITTERS; 2) THAT AS A NET RESULT OF THIS PROPOSED SALE AND
TRANSFER OF BUSINESS, THE CURRENT QUTFITTER LICENSE ISSUED TO OMER
H. DRURY WILL CEASE TO EXIST, THEREBY REQUIRING A REDUCTION IN THE
NUMBER OF LICENSED OUTFITTERS ON MF1 AND MF2, REDUCING THE CURRENT
NUMBER FROM 29 TO 28, WITH THIS PROPOSED REDUCTION ADDRESSED IN THE
PROPOSED RULES CHANGE PACKAGE SCHEDULED FCR 1990.

McDevitt and Mevyers/Jerry R. Meyers: In view of the letter of
complaint received from Jerry R. Meyers, February 9, 1990, the
Board excused Hank Miller from proceedings in review and
consideration of the complaint letter received from Mr. Meyers,
In considering this complaint received from Mr. Meyers, Board finds
that allegations made in said letter are false and have no merit.
Following which, MSC (Meiners--Crane) THAT A LETTER BE ADDRESSED
TO MR. MEYERS OUTLINING THE BOARD'S POSITION REGARDING THIS
COMPLAINT LETTER AND IN WHICH IS INDICATED THE BOARD WILL TAKE NO
FURTHER ACTION ON SAID COMPLAINT.

Rule 28(c): The Board reviewed its records as regards licensed
privileges removed under authority of Idaho Outfitters and Guides
Licensing Board Rules and Regulations, Rule 28(c) as applicable to
both land-based and water-based activities. Following a review of
the record regarding this matter, MSC (Miller--Epley) THAT 1) LAND-
BASED ACTIVITIES REMOVED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRITERIA ESTABLISHED
BY RULE 28(c) IN THOSE PORTIONS OF THE S. C. BUTTRAM, JOHN E.
ANDERSON, AND MARILYN MEULLER OCPERATING AREAS BE DEEMED AS NOT
AVAILABLE FOR FUTURE RELICENSING; 2) THE WATER-BASED ACTIVITIES
FORMERLY LICENSED CN CL2 POWER, SA4A POWER AND FLOAT, SA5 POWER AND
FLOAT, SA6 POWER AND FLOAT, SA7A POWER AND FLOAT, AND SA8 POWER ARE
FOUND TO HAVE BEEN ADDRESSED BY RULES CHANGES, EFFECTIVE OCTOBER
15, 1988 AND ARE NO LONGER RELICENSABLE ACTIVITIES UNDER THE
CRITERIA OF RULE 28(c); 3) POWER BOATING OPERATIONS ON THE
CLEARWATER RIVER - OROFINO TO LEWISTON (CL3), BE DEEMED A
RELICENSABLE ACTIVITY UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF 28(c); 4) POWER
BOATING OPERATIONS ON THE SNAKE RIVER - LOWER SALMON FALLS TO BLISS
DAM (SN3) ARE NOT AN APPLICABLE CONSIDERATION UNDER CRITERIA OF
RULE 28(c) AS THERE ARE AVAILABLE SLOTS TO WHICH AN INTERESTED
PARTY COULD BE IMMEDIATELY LICENSED; 5) POWER BOATING OPERATIONS
ON THE SNAKE RIVER -HELLS CANYON DAM TO PITTSBURG LANDING (SN7),
AND POWER BOATING OPERATIONS ON TEE SNAKE RIVER —-PITTSBURG LANDING
TO LEWISTON (SN8), ARE DEEMED AS BEING NON-RELICENSABLE ACTIVITIES
AND WILL BE ADDRESSED IN THE PROPOSED 1990 RULES MAKING PACKAGE;

Qd
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6) ON THE SNAKE RIVER - C.J. STRIXKE DAM TO WALTERS FERRY (BIRDS OF
PREY AREA) (SN5), ONE FLOAT OR POWER OR COMBINATION THEREOQOF IS
AVAILABLE FOR LICENSING UNDER THE CRITERIA OF RULE 28(c); 7) ON THE
SELWAY RIVER - SELWAY FALLS TO THE MOUTH OF THE SELWAY RIVER (SE2),
TWO (2) FLOAT BOATING OPERATIONS ARE AVAILABLE FOR LICENSING UNDER
THE CRITERIA OF RULE 28(c); AND 8) THE FOREGOING BOARD DECISIONS
REGARDING LICENSEABLE ACTIVITIES UNDER THE PURVIEW OF RULE 28(c)
ARE MADE, EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 15, 1990C. (Administrative DNote:
Advertisements for these available licensable activities should go
to the general circulation of newspapers utilized in announcing
Board Meetings as well as those individuals who may appear on
respective waiting lists.)

The Board recessed for lunch at 1135 hours and reconvened at 1300
hours.

Magnum Outfitters, Inc./Stephen I. McLemore, Designated Agent: The

Board reviewed Magnum Outfitters, Inc.'s file noting their
outfitter license amendment reqguest for the addition of wvarious
recreational activities, namely trailrides, backpacking,

snowmobiling, cross-country skiing, wagonrides, sleighrides, and
photography trips, within their current operating area boundaries.
Review of the file finds that their current operating area
boundaries include both land administered by the Forest Service and
Bureau of Land Management and that land manager approval is not
included in the file nor is a gualified individual indentified for
the cross—-country skiing. Following consideration of the foregoing
review of Magnum Outfitters, Inc.'s file, the Board directs that
this outfitter license amendment request be held and that a letter
be addressed to Magnum Outfitters, Inc. to advise them of the
matters which need to be completed before final board action can
be taken on their reguest.

Outfitters Plus, Inc., dba Class V Whitewater/David B. Fisher,
Designated Agent: The Board reviewed Outfitters Plus, Inc., dba
Class V Whitewater's file and outfitter license amendment request
to change their corporate name to read "Idaho Whitewater
Unlimited”. All necessary paperwork and fees appear to have been
completed and paid, following which, MSC (Miller--Crane) THAT THE
BOARD APPROVE THE AMENDMENT REQUEST FOR CORPORATE NAME CHANGE.

Tour West, Inc./Howard Lewis, Designated Agent: The Board reviewed
Tour West, Inc.'s file, noting their outfitter license amendment
reguest for the addition of photography trips as a licensable
activity under their current license as well as their further
request to change their designated agent from Mr. Howard Lewis to
Mr. Frank Stratton. Following which, MSC (Miller--Epley) THAT THE
BOARD 1) APPROVE PHOTOGRAPHY TRIPS AS A LICENSABLE ACTIVITY TO BE

QIS
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CONDUCTED ALONG THE SA6 RIVER CORRIDOR; AND 2) APPROVE MR. FRANK
STRATTON AS DESIGNATED AGENT, QUALIFIED TO GUIDE ALL ACTIVITIES.

Middle Fork River Co./Steve Lentz, Designated Agent: The Board
reviewed the Middle Fork River Co./Steve Lentz, Designated Agent,
file in review of the ongoing appeal by Mr. Lentz of the Forest
Service denial of his special use permit for conduct of boating and
fishing activities on the Boise River - Danskin Bridge to Neal
Bridge (BO1l). Additionally, the Board reviewed Mr. Lentz's
petition before the Board to amend Rule 57(a) regarding licensed
activity on this river reach and his letter dated February 2, 1990
in which Mr. Lentz has withdrawn his petition for consideration on
BO1 at this time pending outcome of his negotiations with the
Forest Service regarding this matter. Following this review and
discussion of this matter, MSC (Miller--Crane) THAT THE BOARD
ACCEPT MR. LENTZ'S WITHDRAWAL OF HIS PETITION.

Salmon River Tours Company, Inc./Mike McLain, Designated Agent and
Salmon River Boat Tours, Inc./Bob Smith, Designated Agent: Messrs
McLain and Smith met with the Board relative to the proposed sale
and transfer of Salmon River Boat Tours, Inc./Bob Smith, Designated
Agent, outfitting business on the Salmon River (SA4A, SA5, and
SA6), to Salmon River Tours Co., Inc./Mike McLain, Designated
Agent, following which, MSC (Miller--Epley) THAT THE BOARD 1)
APPROVE THE TRANSFER AND SALE OF BUSINESS FROM SALMON RIVER BOAT
TOURS, INC./BOB SMITH, DESIGNATED AGENT, TO SALMON RIVER TOURS
COMPANY, INC./MIKE MCLAIN, DESIGNATED AGENT, FOR CONDUCT OF POWER
BOATING ON SA4A, SA5, AND SA6 AND RECREATIONAL FISHING; 2) THAT MR.
MCLAIN BE APPROVED AS DESIGNATED AGENT, NOT QUALIFIED TO GUIDE,
UNTIL SUCH TIME AS MR. SMITH, WHO WILL BE SERVING AS A LICENSED
GUIDE UNDER THIS LICENSE, HAS ADEQUATELY TRAINED MR. MCLAIN TO
BECOME SO LICENSED; 3) THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS LICENSE
SHALL BE BEGINNING APRIL 1, 1990 THROUGH MARCH 31, 1991 WITH
LICENSE ISSUED UPON PAYMENT OF NECESSARY FEES.

Steelhead Inc., dba Kingfisher Expeditions/Steve Settles,
Designated Agent and Miller & Moser, dba Idaho Adventures/Hank
Miller, Designated Agent: Messrs Settles and Miller met with the
Board as regards a proposed sale and transfer of Miller & Moser,
dba Idaho Adventures' float boating, fishing and chukar outfitting
business on the Middle Fork Salmon River, MF1l and MF2. Following
the interview and in consideration of documentation submitted with
this proposed sale and transfer of business, MSC (Epley--Crane,
Miller abstains) THAT THE BOARD 1) APPROVE THE PROPOSED SALE AND
TRANSFER OF BUSINESS FROM MILLER & MOSER, DBA IDAHO ADVENTURES/HANK
MILLER, DESIGNATED AGENT, FOR THE CONDUCT OF FLOAT BOATING, FISHING
AND CHUKAR HUNTING ON MF1 AND MF2 TO STEELHEAD INC., DBA KINGFISHER
EXPEDITIONS/STEVE SETTLES, DESIGNATED AGENT; 2) THAT SAID TRANSFER
OF BUSINESS SHALL BE CONSIDERED AN AMENDMENT TO STEELHEAD INC., DBA

Qe
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KINGFISHER EXPEDITIONS CURRENT OUTFITTER LICENSE EFFECTIVE WITH
LICENSE ISSUED AS SOON AS NECESSARY PAPERWORK AND PAYMENT OF FEES
ARE RECEIVED; 3) THAT STEVE SETTLES BE APPROVED AS DESIGNATED AGENT
FOR STEELHEAD INC., DBA KINGFISHER EXPEDITIONS, NOT QUALIFIED TO
GUIDE ON MF1 AND MF2 UNTIL SUCH TIME AS HIS TRAINING IS COMPLETED.
IN THE MEANTIME, MR. MILLER SHALL SERVE AS THE QUALIFIED BOATMAN
ON THESE RIVER REACHES; 4) THAT THE AMENDMENT REQUEST BY MR.
SETTLES TO REDESIGNATE HIS CORPORATE NAME FROM SALMON RIVER
WHITEWATER, INC., DBA KINGFISHER EXPEDITIONS, TO STEELHEAD INC.,
DBA KINGFISHER EXPEDITIONS, BE APPROVED UPON SUBMISSION OF PROPER
PAPERWORK AND BONDING.

Tom Taylor, dba Indian Prairie Llama Tours: The Board reviewed Mr.
Taylor's file and outfitter license application for the conduct of
fishing and llama tours in Fish and Game Management Unit 10. This
is an operating area that, at least in part, had formerly been
requested by Quention Cook for similar activity other than for
llama tours and for which the Forest Service had conducted a study.
However, since that time, various communications have been received
from the Forest Service and effected outfitters concerning Mr.
Taylor's proposed outfitted activity to result in the Forest
Service now requesting that the Board consider this application
under the purview of the MOU, Amendment 1. Following which, MSC
(Epley—--Miller) THAT THE BOARD CONCUR IN THE FOREST SERVICE REQUEST
TO INITIATE NECESSARY PROCEDURES UNDER THE MOU, AMENDMENT 1, IN
EVALUATION OF THIS PROPOSED ACTIVITY AND DIRECT THAT A LETTER BE
ADDRESSED TO MR. TAYLOR TO SO ADVISE HIM OF THE BOARD'S ACTION IN
THIS REGARD.

Sevy Guide Service, Inc./Robert Sevy, Designated Agent: The Board
reviewed the February 8, 1990 letter received from Mr. Sevy in
which he alludes to an error in the SAl designation for walk and
wade steelhead fishing along the upper Salmon River. Said letter
states that the SAl designation is not in concurrence with the
regulations as developed by the Idaho Department of Fish and Game
for conduct of this activity. Following a review of Mr. Sevy's
letter, the Board directs that a letter be addressed to Mr. Sevy
to advise him that 1) river reaches designated in the Idaho
Outfitters and Guides Licensing Board Rules and Regulations, Rule
57(a), are those river reaches deemed by the Board as open to
commercial outfitting, and 2) SAl1, from Red Fish Lake Creek to
Torrey's Bar, is that river reach established by the Board for
conduct of walk and wade steelhead fishing and for which he has
received a license for the conduct of said activity. Further, that
approval of walk and wade steelhead fishing on SAl resulted from
a joint effort/participation by the Sawtooth National Recreation
Area and the Idaho Department of Fish and Game.
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L. P. Enright, dba Busterback Ranch/Jim Root, Designated Agent:
The Board reviewed Mr. Enright's file and outfitter license
amendment request for an expanded operating area in which to
conduct wagonrides. Said review of the file finds that the
Sawtooth National Recreation Area and effected outfitters have no
problem with this request for an expanded operating area within
which to conduct wagonrides. Following which, MSC (Epley--Crane)
THAT SAID LICENSE AMENDMENT REQUEST BY L. P. ENRIGHT, DBA
BUSTERBACK RANCH/JIM ROOT, DESIGNATED AGENT, BE APPROVED. (See
Addendum #4)

James R. Thrash, dba Salmon Meadows Lodge Outfitters/Wagon Wheel
Corrals/Warren Outfitters: The Board reviewed Mr. Thrash's
outfitter license amendment regquest for an updated/corrected
operating area boundary description to "correct discrepancies" as
defined by Mr. Thrash. Following a review of the file, the Board
finds that the amendment regquest is not complete, in that it does
not have a Land Manager's signature on the sign off for approval
of requested amendment. Following which, MSC (Meiners--Miller)
THAT THE BOARD HOLD MR. THRASH'S OQUTFITTER LICENSE AMENDMENT
REQUEST PENDING RECEIPT OF THE FOREST SERVICE EVALUATION AS
INDICATED BY MR. VANCE IN HIS COMMENTS ON THE OUTFITTER LICENSE
AMENDMENT FORM. FURTHER, THAT A LETTER BE ADDRESSED TO MR. THRASH,
ADVISING HIM OF THE BOARD'S ACTION IN THIS MATTER.

Robert C. Burlingame, dba Flying B Ranch/Michael R. Popp,
Designated Agent: The Board met with Messrs Burlingame and Popbp
regarding Mr. Burlingame's outfitter license application for
conduct of deer, elk, predator and bird hunting and fishing and
trailride activities on privately owned land along Lawyers Canyon,
near Kamiah, Idaho, in Fish & Game Management Unit 11A. Discussion
of the proposed operation finds that Mr. Burlingame holds an Idaho
Game Preserve License, #64-000005, which would pertain to his
regquested bird hunting, and that Mr. Popp would become designated
agent if license application is approved. Following this
discussion, MSC (Crane--Epley) THAT THE BOARD 1) APPROVE THE ROBERT
C. BURLINGAME, dba FLYING B RANCH, OUTFITTER LICENSE APPLICATION
FOR CONDUCT OF DEER, ELK, PREDATOR AND BIRD HUNTING AND FISHING AND
TRAILRIDE ACTIVITIES; 2) ISSUE LICENSE SUBJECT TO
INPUT/RECOMMENDATION OF THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME; AND
3) APPROVE MICHAEL R. POPP AS DESIGNATED AGENT, QUALIFIED TO GUIDE
ALL, ACTIVITIES WHICH HIS EMPLOYING OUTFITTER IS AUTHORIZED TO
OFFER. (See Addendum #5)

Hells Canyon Excursions, Inc./Floyd W. Harvey, Designated Agent:
Mr. Harvey met with the Board relative to his outfitter license
application for the conduct of boating, fishing and other hunting
activities on various river segments along the Clearwater, Snake,
and Salmon rivers. During the course of the interview, Mr. Harvey
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was advised that all available licenses have been awarded to
current licensees with the exception of one slot on the Clearwater
River (CL3), from Orofino to Lewiston, which may become available
for relicensing due to non-use action. Beyond that potential
available slot, no other license opportunities are currently
available along the rivers reqguested. Additionally, Mr. Harvey was
advised that he could make application to be placed on the waiting
list for consideration for CL3, and that he could likewise file a
petition with the Board under the State Administrative Procedures
Act to go to rules making to increase the number of license slots
on the various rivers in which he is interested. The Board directs
that a letter be addressed to Mr. Harvey to confirm these matters
discussed with him during this meeting.

The Board recessed for the evening at 1700 hours. The Board
reconvened on Friday, February 16, 1990 at 0830 hours with all
Board members present. Board Executive Director and Board Attorney
are also present.

Board Attorney, Dallas Burkhalter: The Board, in consideration of
the fact that Mr. Burkhalter has been in its employ for six months
and has provided excellent service, MSC (Miller--Crane) THAT THE
BOARD CONTACT THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE TC RECOMMEND THAT DUE
TO THE EXCELLENT SERVICES PROVIDED BY MR. BURKHALTER, THAT HE BE
MOVED FROM PROBATIONARY TO PERMANENT STATUS AND GIVEN A 5 PERCENT
PAY INCREASE EFFECTIVE AT THE BEGINNING OF THE NEXT PAY PERIOD.

Henry's Fork, Snake River: The Board reviewed the wvarious use
records of licensed outfitters who have been historically licensed
on the Henry's Fork, Snake River, and the further fact that many
have likewise been licensed to Henry's Lake and Island Park
Reservoir. However, there is no real means by which to separate
the respective uses on either the river itself or EHenry's Lake or
Island Park Reservoir. Consequently, for the 1989-90 license year,
licensees will be requested to submit separate use records for
Henry's Lake and Island Park Reservoir. Further, due alleged non-
use of these waters and interest in people becoming liicensed on
just the lake and reservoir and not the stream, MSC (Miller--
Baird) THAT THE BOARD 1) NOTIFY RESPECTIVE LICENSEES ON SH1, SHZ,
AND SH3 THAT THE BOARD WILL CONDUCT A HEARING PURSUANT TO IDAHO
CODE 36-2107(f) AND SUBPOENA ALL RECORDS TO ENABLE DETERMINATION
OF USE ON THE HENRY'S FORK (SH1, SH2, AND SH3), TOGETHER WITH SUCH
USE RECORDS, BOOKINGS, ETC., AS MAY HAVE BEEN MADE OF HENRY'S LAKE
AND ISLAND PARK RESERVOIR; 2) APPOINT ITS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, DEAN
SANGREY, AS HEARING OFFICER FOR THE CONDUCT OF SAID HEARINGS AT AN
APPROPRIATE TIME AND PLACE APPROPRIATE TO PARTICIPATING PARTIES;
3) AUTHORIZE BOARD MEMBER TED EPLEY TO ASSIST IN SAID HEARINGS IN
DETERMINATION OF USE FOR THE PAST FIVE LICENSE YEARS; AND 4)
SCHEDULE SAID HEARINGS AT AN EARLY DATE TO ENABLE A REPORT TO THE
BOARD AT ITS JUNE MEETING.
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Brian Simi, dba Sheep Mountain Outfitting: The Board reviewed Mr.
Simi's file and outfitter license application for the conduct of
deer, elk, goat, sheep, bear, and cougar hunting, as well as
fishing, trailriding, and photography activities in Fish and Game
Management Units 27 and 36. The Board further noted the Forest
Service February 7, 1990 letter in which they indicate they have
been in contact with the Idaho Department of Fish and Game
regarding Mr. Simi's proposed outfitting operation with their
recommendation that the operating area requested not be licensed.
Following consideration of Mr. Simi's application and
recommendation by both the Forest Service and Department of Fish
and Game, MSC (Baird--Epley) THAT THE BOARD DENY MR. SIMI'S
OQUTFITTER LICENSE APPLICATION. AUTHORITY FOR THIS DENIAL IS
PURSUANT TO IDAHO CODE 36-2109(b)(4, 5) AND IDAHO OUTFITTERS AND
GUIDES LICENSING BOARD RULES AND REGULATIONS, RULE 19(b, £, g) AS
WELL AS RECOMMENDATIONS BY THE U. S. FOREST SERVICE AND IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME.

The Board recessed for lunch at 1230 hours and reconvened at 1330
hours with all Board members present except Dale Baird and Hank
Miller, who were excused to attend their Senate Confirmation
Hearings at 1330 hours and returned at 1430 hours.

Proposed Rule Package: The Board completed its review of the
proposed rules package, following which MSC (Epley--Crane) THAT THE
BOARD 1) APPROVE THE PROPOSED RULES PACKAGE; 2) PROVIDE COPIES OF
SAID RULES PACKAGE TO THE FOREST SERVICE AND BUREAU OF LAND
MANAGEMENT, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RESPECTIVE MEMORANDUMS OF
UNDERSTANDING, FOR THEIR REVIEW/RECOMMENDATION PRIOR TO PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION, WITH SUCH REVIEW AND WRITTEN COMMENT REQUESTED BY
MARCH 23, 1990; 3) DIRECT THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, UNLESS AGENCY
RESPONSE REQUIRES FURTHER BOARD ACTION AT THE APRIL BOARD MEETING,
TO PROCEED TO INITIATE THOSE PROCEDURES UNDER THE ADMINISTRATIVE
PROCEDURES ACT FOR ADOPTION OF SAID RULES PACKAGE; AND 4) CONDUCT
THREE HEARINGS, AT IDAHO FALLS, BOISE, AND LEWISTON, FOR THE
PURPOSE OF TAKING/HEARING PUBLIC INPUT AS REGARDS SAID RULES
PACKAGE, THAT SAID HEARING DATES SHALL BE MAY 15, 16, AND 17,
RESPECTIVELY, WITH TIME AND LOCATION ANNOUNCED IN PUBLIC NOTICE.

Complaint Letters: The Board reviewed the complaints on file and
instructed the Chairman/Executive Director to take necessary
action/steps to resolve/answer same.

There being no further business to come before the Board, the
meeting was adjourned at 1635 hours.
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ATTEST:

DEAN SANGREY, EX IVE DIRECTOR

Page 23

aQx|



Addendum #1 - (February Board Meeting - Page 12)

Murray D. Masterson & Mel D. Masterson
dba Coeur d'Alene Outfitters

OPERATING AREA FOR HUNTING ELK, DEER, AND BEAR

Beginning at the junction of Long Creek Ridge and the Idaho-
Montana stateline (Sec. 22, T42N, R11E, BM); thence southwesterly
on Long Creek Ridge to +the Rawhide Creek trail; thence
southeasterly down the Rawhide Creek trail to the confluence of
Rawhide Creek and Long Creek; thence southwesterly down Long Creek
to the Cedars Campground (0ld Cedars Ranger Station) and continuing
to the mouth of Lake Creek; thence south and east up Lake Creek to
the mouth of Jap Creek; thence easterly up Jap Creek to the
Idaho-Montana stateline (Sec. 3, T40N, R12E); thence northwesterly
along the stateline to the point of beginning. [F&G Unit 10]
[Clearwater National Forest Map dated 1980]

CONDITION
Elk and deer hunting clients shall be limited to a total of
thirty-five (35) per year of which no more than thirty (30) are to
be gun hunters while the balance shall be bow hunters.

OPERATING AREA FOR TRAILRIDES AND FISHING

Conduct of fishing and trailrides in Goose Lake and Steep Lakes
with the Department of Fish & Game stipulation as follows:

The Department may utilize the Steep Lakes as a brood stock

source for golden trout in the future, thereby necessitating
this being removed from the outfitter's license.

License No. 4537 (2/90)



Addendum #2 - (February Beard Meeting - Page 14)

LOST LAKES OUTFITTERS, INC.
Albert V. Latch, Designated Agent

OPERATING AREA FOR HUNTING DEER, ELK, GOAT, BEAR, COUGAR AND
PREDATORS, AND FISHING, TRAILRIDE AND SNOWMOBILING ACTIVITIES

OPERATING AREA #1: Beginning at Pilot Knob on the Idaho/Montana
stateline (Sec. 13, T39N, R14E, BM):; thence southerly along said
stateline to Lolo Pass and U.S. Highway 12 (Sec. 16, T38N, RI1S5E,
BM); thence southerly on U.S. Highway 12 to Forest Service Road 109
(Shotgun Creek Road--Sec. 6, T37N, R15E, BM); thence westerly along
Forest Service Roads 109 and 500 (Lewis and Clark Trail} via
Papoose Saddle and Cayuse Junction to the head of Cayuse Creek and
Trail 249 (NW 1/4 Sec. 32, T38N, R13E, BM); thence continuing
westerly on Trail 249 downstream on Cayuse Creek to the mouth of
an unnamed drainage in Sec. 5, T37N, R12E, BM, approximately 1 mile
downstream from the mouth of Post Creek; thence northerly up the
ridge along the eastern boundary of this drainage to Rock Garden
Peak and Trail 539 (Sec. 29, T38N, R12E, BM); thence northeasterly
along the watershed divide between Cayuse Creek and Kelly Creek on
Trail 539, Forest Service Road 581 (Toboggan Ridge Road), Trails
513 and 508 (via Blacklead Mountain, Williams Peak, and Rhodes
Peak) to Cache Saddle on the Idaho/Montana stateline (Sec. 25,
T39N, R13E, BM); thence easterly along said stateline to the point
of beginning. [Clearwater National Forest and Palouse Ranger
District of St. Joe National Forest Map, 1980] [F&G Unit 10]

OPERATING AREA FOR COUGAR HUNTING ONLY

OPERATING AREA #2: Beginning at the intersection of State Highway
14 and Forest Service Road 1858 (Newsome Creek Road - Sec. 28,
T29N, R7E, BM); thence northerly on Forest Service Road 1858 to
Bear Creek and juncture with Forest Service Road 1199; thence
northeasterly up the Bear Creek drainage on Forest Service Road
1199 to its juncture with Forest Service Road 471 (Sec. 35, T3ON,
R7E, BM); thence southerly on Forest Service Road 471 to Forest
Service Road 1808 and continuing south and east on Forest Service
Road 1808 to the Elk City township boundary (section line common
to Secs. 7/12, T29N, R7/8E, BM); thence due south on said Elk City
township boundary to State Highway 14; thence westerly a short
distance on State Highway 14 to Forest Service Road 233 (Crooked
River Road):; thence southerly on Forest Service Road 233 to its
juncture with Trail 807 at Five-Mile Campground (Sec. 36, T28N,
R7E, BM); thence northwesterly on Trail 807 to and along Forest
Service 478 via Summit Flat to the juncture with Forest Service
Road 492 (Sec. 16, T28N, R7E, BM); thence westerly on Forest
Service Road 492 to that point where it crosses Ten-Mile Creek
(Sec. 13, T28N, R6E, BM); thence northerly downstream on Ten-Mile
Creek to its intersection with State Highway 14 on the South Fork
of the Clearwater River (Sec. 35, T29N, R6E, BM); thehce easterly
upstream on the South Fork of the Clearwater River drainage on
State Highway 14 to its juncture with Forest Service Road 1858, the
point of beginning. [NezPerce National Forest, 1981] [F&G Unit
15]



LOST LAKE OUTFITTERS, INC.
(Page 2)

OPERATING AREA FOR TRAILRIDES

OPERATING AREA #3: Beginning at Lolo Pass and the Stateline Trail
#46 (Sec. 16, T38N, R15E, BM); thence easterly along Trail #46 to
Sec. 18, T38N, R15E, BM, and the junction with the Lost Park Rd
#5952; thence southwesterly along Road #5952 to the junction with
the Packer Meadows Road #373; thence westerly along Road #373 to
the junction with the Brushy Fork Road #5670; thence southerly
along Road #5670 to Sec. 3, T38N, R15E, BM, and the junction with
the Lewis and Clark Trail #56; thence northerly along Trail #56 to
the junction with Stateline Trail #46, the point of beginning.
(Clearwater National Forest Map #5) (F&G Management Unit 12)

License No. 2854 (3/90)



Addendum #3 - (February Board Meeting - Page 14)

BOULDER OUTDOOR SURVIVAL SCHOOL, INC.
David Lloyd Wescott, Designated Agent

OPERATING AREA FOR BACKPACKING, TECHNICAL MOUNTAINEERING/ROCK
CLIMBING, CROSS-COUNTRY SKIING, SNOWMOBILING, DOG SLED RIDES, AND
SURVIVAL COURSE ACTIVITIES

Backpacking, technical mountaineering/rock climbing, cross-country
skiing, dog sled rides, snowmobiling and survival course activities
may be conducted on lands lying within Fish and Game Management
Units 60, 60A, 61 and 62A for which the licensee has written
authorization from the landowners/land managers and as is on file
with the Idaho Outfitters and Guides Licensing Board.

RESTRICTION: In accordance with recommendations of the Idaho
Department of Fish & Game, per their letter dated December 18,
1989, winter activities will be allowed only in the area north of
the Crooked Road, east of the Red Road and northwest to the South
Antelope Flat-Hamilton Hill Road. In addition, winter activities
may only take place during the period from December 15 through
March 31 in the Unit 60A portion of this operating area due to elk
migration.

License No. 3858 (02/90)



Addendum #& - (February Board Meeting - Page 20)

L. P. ENRIGHT dba BUSTERBACK RANCH
Jim J. Root, Designated Agent

OPERATING AREAS FOR CROSS-COUNTRY SKIING, TRAILRIDES, BACKPACKING,
AND MOUNTAIN BIKE TOURING

OPERATING AREA 1

Section 1; East Half of Sections 2 and 11; Section 12; North Half
of Section 13; and Northeast Quarter of Section 14--all in Township
& North, Range 14 East, B.M..

Sections 6 and 7; and North Half of Section 8--all in Township 6
North, Range 15 East, B.M..

East Half of Section 36--Township 7 North, Range 14 East, B.M..
South Half of Sections 19 and 20; West Half of Section 28; Sections
29, 30, 31, and 32; and West Half of Section 33--all in Township
7 North, Range 15 East, B.M..

OPERATING AREA 2

East Half of Section 25--Township 7 North, Range 13 East, B.M..

South Half of Section 4; Section 5; East Half of Section 8: Section
9; West Half of Section 16; Northeast Quarter and South Half of
Section 17; Sections 19 and 20; West Half of Section 21: Northwest
Quarter of Section 29; and Section 30--all in Township 7 North,
Range 14 East, B.M..

South Half of Section 24; Northeast Quarter of Section 25; and
Section 36--all in Township 8 North, Range 13 East, B.M..

South Half of Section 19; West Half of Section 29; Sections 30 and
31; and West Half and Northeast Quarter of Section 32--all in
Township 8 North, Range 14 East, B.M..

OPERATING AREA 3

West Half of Section 2; Section 3; Northeast Quarter of Section 10;
and Northwest Quarter of Section 11--all in Township 9 North, Range
13 East, B.M..

South Half of Section 26; East Half of Section 34; and West Half
of Section 35--all in Township 10 North, Range 13 East, B.M..



L.P. ENRIGHT dba BUSTERBACK RANCH
(Page 2)

OPERATING AREA FOR WAGON RIDES

Sections 32, 33, and 34--all in Township 8 North, Range 14 East,
and West Half Sec. 3; Sec. 4; East Half Sec. 5; East Half Sec. 8;
Sec. 9: West Half Sec. 10; Northwest Quarter Sec. 15; Northeast
Quarter, West Half Sec. 16; and West Half Sec. 17, all in Township
7 North, Range 14 East, B.M..

[Sawtooth National Forest - North Division - 1972]

License No. 107 (3/90)



